

No. 15-1256

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHANNON NELSON and LOUIS ALONZO MADDEN,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
DANIEL B. LEVIN
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

DOUGLAS K. WILSON
NED R. JAECKLE
Office of the State Public
Defender
1300 Broadway, Ste. 300
Denver, CO 80203

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

SUZAN TRINH ALMONY
P.O. Box 1026
Broomfield, CO 80038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 2

A. Legal Background 2

B. Facts and Opinions Below 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 20

Colorado violates the Due Process Clause
by requiring a defendant whose conviction
is reversed to prove her innocence by clear
and convincing evidence to get a refund of
monetary payments entailed by the conviction. 20

A. Colorado improperly places the burden
of proof on the defendant, who must
prove her innocence to avoid criminal
penalties. 21

B. Colorado’s scheme is contrary to funda-
mental principles governing procedural
due process. 22

C. Colorado denies a clear and certain remedy for recovering money the state has wrongfully withheld.....	24
D. Colorado’s scheme is contrary to traditional practice, under which the reversal of a judgment has always required the refund of money paid pursuant to that judgment.	26
E. Colorado’s scheme is contrary to the practice of every other jurisdiction.	30
F. A state must refund all monetary payments pursuant to a conviction when that conviction is reversed, regardless of what those payments are called.....	35
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX: Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-65-101 to 13-65-103	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkadelphia Milling Co. v. St. Louis Southwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 134 (1919)	2, 3, 26, 27, 30
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R. Co. v. O'Connor</i> , 223 U.S. 280 (1912)	24
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. District Ct.</i> , 794 P.2d 253 (Colo. 1991)	3, 29
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 781 (1929)	2, 27
<i>Bank of the United States v. Bank of Washington</i> , 31 U.S. 8 (1832)	27
<i>Berger v. Dixon & Snow, P.C.</i> , 868 P.2d 1149 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993)	3, 30
<i>Bogard v. State</i> , 450 S.W.3d 690 (Ark. Ct. App. 2014)	32
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	35
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930)	24
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. McKee</i> , 38 A.3d 879 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012)	32
<i>Cooper v. Gordon</i> , 389 So. 2d 318 (Fla. Ct. App. 1980)	32
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	22
<i>DeCecco v. United States</i> , 485 F.2d 372 (1st Cir. 1973)	28
<i>Denver & S.L.R. Co. v. Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co.</i> , 185 P. 817 (Colo. 1919)	30
<i>Devlin v. United States</i> , 12 Ct. Cl. 266 (1876)	29

<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	21
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	35
<i>Ex parte McCurley</i> , 412 So. 2d 1236 (Ala. 1982)	33
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	21
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 68 Cal. App. 3d 621 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977)	28
<i>Haebler v. Myers</i> , 30 N.E. 963 (N.Y. 1892)	27
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	26, 34
<i>Hooper v. State</i> , 248 P.3d 748 (Idaho 2011)	34
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	35
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 571 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1978)	32
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	21, 35
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	21
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	22
<i>Lucas v. Commonwealth</i> , 41 Pa. C.C. 673 (Pa. Ct. of Comm. Pleas 1914)	29
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..	18, 22, 23
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	24, 36
<i>Merkee v. City of Rochester</i> , 13 Hun. 157 (N.Y. Sup. 1878)	29
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Limited Partnership</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011)	22
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	21
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land and Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855)	26
<i>Nakell v. Attorney General</i> , 15 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 1994)	31

<i>New Jersey Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Knoll</i> , 71 A. 116 (N.J. 1908)	29
<i>Northwestern Fuel Co. v. Brock</i> , 139 U.S. 216 (1891)	27
<i>People v. Abramowitz</i> , 229 N.Y.S. 467 (N.Y. Ct. Spec. Sess. 1928)	29
<i>People v. Meyerowitz</i> , 335 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1975)	32
<i>People v. Nance</i> , 542 N.W.2d 358 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)	33
<i>People v. Noel</i> , 134 P.3d 484 (Colo. Ct. App. 2005)	34
<i>People ex rel. McMahon v. Board of Auditors</i> , 49 N.W. 921 (Mich. 1879)	29
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	24
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	21
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	34
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 118 Wash App. 1056 (2003)	34
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 872 P.2d 1041 (Utah Ct. App. 1994)	34
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 280 P.3d 184 (Idaho Ct. App. 2012)	34
<i>State v. Piekkola</i> , 241 N.W.2d 563 (S.D. 1976)	33
<i>State v. Sego</i> , 1995 WL 454020 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. 1995)	34
<i>Telink, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 42 (9th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Toland v. Strohl</i> , 364 P.2d 588 (Colo. 1961)	3, 29
<i>United States v. Beckner</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 677 (M.D. La. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	22, 23

<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973)	36
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973)	32
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 342 F. Supp. 833 (E.D. La. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973)	33
<i>United States v. Rothstein</i> , 187 F. 268 (7th Cir. 1911)	29
<i>United States v. United States Coin and Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971)	35
<i>United States v. Venneri</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1091 (D. Md. 1991)	32
<i>Ward v. Love Cty. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920)	24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Cal. Penal Code § 1262	31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-32-105(1)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-65-101 to -103	passim
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-101(1)(a)	6, 9, 16, 25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-101(1)(a)(II)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-101(1)(b)(I)	6, 9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-101(1)(b)(II)	6, 9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-101(1)(b)(III)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-102(1)(a)	9, 16, 26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-102(2)(a)(I)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-102(2)(a)(II)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-102(7)(d)	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-103(2)(e)(II)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-103(2)(e)(III)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-103(2)(e)(IV)	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-103(2)(e)(V)	8, 10, 11, 37

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-103(3)(a)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-103(3)(a)(I)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-65-103(3)(a)(II)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-11-101.6(1)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-11-102.4	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-209	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-21-103(1)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-4.1-119(1)(a)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-4.2-104(1)(a)(I)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-4.2-104(1)(a)(II)(A)	14
Del. Code tit. 11, § 4103(a)	31
Miss. Code § 99-19-73(12)	31
N.Y. Penal Law § 60.35(4)	30
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 103.008(a)	31

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Colorado House Judiciary Committee, Hearing on HB 13-1230, Mar. 7, 2013	3, 4, 5
Colorado Legislative Council Staff Fiscal Note, <i>State and Local Revised Fiscal Impact, HB13-1230</i> , March 26, 2013	5
Colorado Senate Judiciary Committee, Hearing on HB 13-1230, April 24, 2013	5

OTHER AUTHORITY

William A. Keener, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Quasi-Contracts</i> (1893)	28
<i>The National Registry of Exonerations: Robert Dewey</i> (2015)	4
<i>Restatement (First) of Restitution</i> § 74	28
Charles W. Tainter, 2d, <i>Restitution of Prop- erty Transferred Under Void or Later Re- versed Judgments</i> , 9 Miss. L.J. 157 (1936)	28
